

ISTANBUL MEDIPOL UNIVERSITY POLICY ON PARTNERSHIPS FOR SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND GOALS

Name of the Policy	Policy on Partnerships for Sustainable Development and Goals
Policy Owner	Istanbul Medipol University Rectorate
Policy Coordinator	Quality Accreditation Office Department of Strategy Development Sustainable Development Application and Research Center Academic Unit Quality Commissions
Policy Scope	All academic and administrative units, academic staff, administrative staff, students
Approval and Effective Date	15.08.2023
Contact	Sustainable Development Application and Research Center Office e-mail, telephone
Web Site	https://www.medipol.edu.tr/akademik/arastirma- merkezleri/surdurulebilir-kalkinma-uam

Purpose

Istanbul Medipol University aims to strengthen and mainstream the values and perspective of "strengthening the means of implementation for sustainable development and revitalizing global partnership" within the institution based on the seventeenth article of the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals, "Partnerships for the Goals". Istanbul Medipol University considers sustainable development goals and developing national and international partnerships to achieve them as its strategic priority. Our university commits to work towards achieving sustainable development while designing its strategies to achieve its vision.

Policy Scope

Istanbul Medipol University has prepared this policy document, which shows its commitment to carry out activities by putting "Partnerships for Sustainable Development and Goals" at the center of all its activities and decisions.

Principles and Duties

Istanbul Medipol University Sustainability and Partnerships for the Goals Policy Document commits to carry out activities and develop decisive policies in the following areas to fulfill the goals set out in the "Partnerships for the Goals" article, the seventeenth of the United Nations' Sustainable Development Goals:

- (a) Sustainable Development
- Economic Development
- Social Development
- Environmental Development
- (b) Research and Development
- (c) Education-Training
- (d) Social contribution
- (e) Internationalization

SURKAM-PLT003-EN- RO 1/2 15.08.2023



In this context, Istanbul Medipol University commits itself to "ensuring sustainable development across all facets of its activities and practices while engaging in collaborative initiatives with other stakeholders with the same purpose". This commitment extends to diverse realms encompassing sustainable development, research and development, education and training, social contribution and internationalization. These endeavors are carried out in accordance with the guiding principles articulated within the Partnerships for Sustainable Development and Goals Policy Document and are measured to assess their impact.

Implementation

The Rectorate of Istanbul Medipol University partners with other stakeholders for the Policy on Sustainable Development and Goals.

Sustainable Development Application and Research Center, Strategy Development Department, Quality-Accreditation Office, Academic Unit Quality Commissions and representatives, Administrative Unit Quality representatives carry out the duties and activities within the scope of "Istanbul Medipol University Quality Commission Directive" and contribute to the follow-up and continuous improvement of the related processes.

Related Legislation: Istanbul Medipol University Policy on Partnerships for Sustainable Development and Goals

Date of Approval: 15.08.2023